ORDINANCE NO. 2019-1 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF COMBINED UTILITY REVENUE 
BONDS, SERIES 2019, OF THE CITY OF WAYNE, NEBRASKA, IN THE PRINCIPAL 
AMOUNT OF NOT TO EXCEED EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($830,000), FOR THE PURPOSES OF (A) PROVIDING PERMANENT FINANCING TO PAY 
THE COSTS OF EXPANSIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE CITY’S COMBINED 
UTILITY SYSTEM, (B) FUNDING A DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND AND (C) PAYING 
COSTS OF ISSUANCE; DIRECTING THE APPLICATION OF THE PROCEEDS OF SAID

[...]

the Series 2016 Notes and paying the costs of the Project, funding a debt service reserve for the Series 
2019 Bonds and paying the costs of issuing the Series 2019 Bonds, there shall be and there are hereby 
ordered issued Combined Utility Revenue Bonds, Series 2019, of the City, in the aggregate stated 
principal amount of not to exceed Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($830,000).    

(b)  The Series 2019 Bonds or any portion thereof are hereby authorized to be sold either (i) 

pursuant to a negotiated sale with D.A. Davidson & Co., as initial purchaser (the “Underwriter”) or (ii) 
through a private placement to a bank.